-
<
-
=
<
>3
P
a4
<
o

5800

WE WIL-RICH

PO Box 1030

Wahpeton, ND 58074
PH (701} 642-2621

CHISEL PLOW

Printed in USA (74243} 6/04

Fax (701) 642-3372



Orientation

Any reference to left (1) or right (R) sides or compo-
nents is to be understood as being viewed from be-
hind the implement and looking forward.

Serial Number Break

Every implement has a serial number located on the
frame. These serial numbers are consecutively as-
signed to the implements as they are manufactured.
To aid in part ordering, we reference to the serial num-
ber at the point the change occurred to provide an ac-
curate means of determining the proper parts. See con-
tents graphic, page 3, for location.

Modifications

it is the policy of WIL-RIGH Operations to improve its
producis whenever possible and practical to do s0. We
reserve the right to make changes, improvements, and
modifications at any time without incurring the obhi-
gation to make such changes, improvements and modi-
fications on any equipment sold previously.

Abbreviations

ASSY Assembly
BLD Blade
BRKT Bracket
CTR Center
ce Cup Point
(FF) Female Female
GR Grade of Bolt
HD Heavy Duty
HDWE Hardware
LH Left Hand
{MF) Male Female
MF Main Frame
MTG Mounting
NC National Course Thread
NF National Fige Thread
NPT National Pipe Thread
RH Right Hand
S8 Screw Stop
88T Stainless Steel
TA Tandem
TRE Top Bypass
W/ With
WO Without

Standard Nuts and Lock Washers

88172  14NC Nut 88262 1/4 Lock Washer
88103  3/BNC Nut 88362 3/8 Lock Washer
88104 1/2NC Nut 88303  1/2 Lock Washer
88126  5/8NC Nut 88128 5/8 Lock Washer
88110  3/4NC Nut 88130 3/4 Lock Washer
88371  7/BNC Nut 88341 7/8 Lock Washer

Note: Standard nuis and lock washers are not
called out. Anything other than standard will be
cailed out.

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL [74243) 6/04

CONTENTS

10" MAIN FRAME ... 4
13" MAIN FRAME .......cooovvnimninrsnerascessussanans 5
HITCH POLE ....cccoiiiiccininccnisscinscensncas 6
PIVOT HITCH .......conrinrvsssnmssinrsinsesusensnsnns 7
10" MAIN FRAME WING REST .........conenem 8
13" MAIN FRAME WING REST ......coorennnnes 9
JACK STAND ....ocrimiimmrmrvnressveresserssuessans 10
MAIN FRAME & WING TANDEM AXLE ..... 11
1 & 2 STUB ATTACHEMENTS ......corevvreea 12
1’ STUB ATTACHMENT (2X4) ...coivivinriinns 12
A WING ... narsmrararsvararsissnies 13
6" WING ... consssinissonascenss 14
G WING ......coiirsvvisrcinvssnr s sn v snrasssenes 15
T2 WING ...t snsinins 16
3" QUTER WING ....oiivvrvencnnencmncarmnassnnas 17
WING FOLD CYLINDERS.......cccoicemmmnennes 18
MAIN LIFT CYLINDERS.......ccociieciiiins 19
5810 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS .......ee 20
5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS ............. 21
5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS ............. 20
5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS ............. 22
5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS ..........v. 23
5810 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS .......cneee. 24
5810 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ........cn..s 25
5810 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ................ 26
5830 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ... 27
5830 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ....cccoverunns 28
5830 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ................ 29
1000 LB CP SHANK ASSEMBLY .......ccoee. 30
STD SHANK ASSEMBLY ...covnvvinnriisiinsinnins 31
CP SHANK MEASUREMENT ........ccovniieene 32
2" HUB & SPINDLE ........ccnnmmmmmscasssissranns 33
SPIKES ....oviiicscrvsssvsseanrsnassenas s s 34
RIGID GAUGE WHEEL ..........cococivisssicnecns 35
CASTERING GAUGE WHEEL .................. 36
AUXILIARY HITCH ..ccccvevrnrnnmsinaresniseans 37
REAR JACK STAND ....cconrrinverainsnssnasans 38
MUD SCRAPERS ......c.coicevrviisiiccsnscinionns 39
DECALS ...ocorcminenravesnsis i nsasicasssosseses 40
INDEX .conviimmmmimrerassnisinsassssssansisans 4143
WARRANTY ...vviacrissimmmmmsassersssessessssrasns 44



. 18-19

CONTENTS

20-23
24-29

13" MAIN FRAME .......coovrinniiranrarances

HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS..........
10" MAIN FRAME ...

enne 12

WING FOLD HYDRAULICS.........
MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS ...........

13" HITCH POLE.......ccoviiinen

10" HITCH POLE........a.e.e.
10" PIVOT HITCH...............

S800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANAL {74243) 6/04

1316

TP
[TTTTS *
L1]

.. 35-36

S

13" PIVOT HITCH...............

GAUGE WHEELS ..........



10" MAIN FRAME

233880 APLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

233860 10FT 5810 CP MAIN FRAME
221928 10FT 5810 CP MAIN AXLE ASSY
233565 MAIN MAST TUBE

34132  AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

89165 3/4NCx13 GRS BOLT

86130 WSHR HLK 3/4ID{13/16ACT) Z
88110  NUT HEX 3/4NC

221714 HEADLESS PIN(2) 1x3-7/32
42484 14 x 2-1/4 ROLL PIN

Qoo b W =

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243} 5/04 4



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

calie Rt B RS IR I W B

221908
222900
34132
233315
83165
88130
88110
221714
42484

13FT CHISEL PLOW FRAME
13FT CP MAIN AXLE ASSY
AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
MAIN MAST TUBE
3/4NCx13 GRS BOLT

WSHR HLK 3/41D{13/16ACT)
NUT HEX 3/4NC
HEADLESS PINE) 1x3-7/32
1/4 x 2-1/4 ROLL. PIN

13' MAIN FRAME

233211_APLY

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74243) 8/04



PIVOT HITCH

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 233860
221808
2 233858
2219189
221818
233859
221914
5 aBs7e
6 88130
7 88110
8 233234
g 86293

10FT 5810 CP MAIN FRAME
13FT 5830 CP MAIN FRAME
10FT 5810 LEFT HITCH POLE
13FT 5830 LEFT HITCH POLE
MITCH TiE TUBE

10FT 5810 RIGHT HITCH POLE
13FT 5830 RIGHT HITCH POLE
3/4NCx5-1/2 GRS BOLT

WSHR HLK 3/4ID(13/16ACT)
NUT HEX 3/4NG

MOUNT PLATE PAINTED (221911)
3/ANCxS GRS BOLT

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74242) 8/104



ITEM PART NO.

1

233880
221908
2338586
221623
221931
233084
221994
88263
88130
88110
233318
233323
233868
233328
233366
233357
22218%
234830

DESCRIPTION

10FT 6810 CP MAIN FRAME

13FT 5830 CF MAIN FRAME

10FT 5810 QOUTER POLE BRACE - RIGHT
13FT 5830 OUTER POLE BRACE - RIGHT
CHISEL PLOW PIVOT HITCH

10FT 5810 OUTER POLE BRACE - LEFT
13FT 5830 OUTER POLE BRACE - LEFT
3/4NCx6 GRS BOLY

WSHR HLK 3/4iD

NUT HEX 3/4NC

REAR CENTER MAST TUBE

FRONT MAST LEVER

5810 FRONT LIFT TUBE - 62

5830 FRONT LIFT TUBE - 103"

LINKAGE PIN 1-1/4x6-3/16

LINKAGE PIN 1-1/4x5-3/16

CAT HITCH

CLEVIS HITCH

PIVOT HITCH {Continued)

ITEM PART NO.
14 222187
15 222047
16 Bari
17 89122
18 88408
18 88368
20 88475
21 88393
22 88075
23 88280
24 a3iod
25 233233
26 24459

DESCRIPTION
HEADLESS PIN(2) 1-1/2x6-9/16
PIVOT SHAFT

PIN ROLL 3/8DIAX3
5/8NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT
5/8NCxX3 GRS BOLT

NUT 2POSLK 5/8NG
1/2NCx1-1/2 GRS BOLT
1NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

NUT NYLON LOCK 1NC
3/4NCx2 GRS BOLT

GAUGE WHEEL JACK

MOUNT PLATE PAINTED (221921)
SAFETY CHAIN

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74243} 6/04



10' MAIN FRAME WING RESTS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE:

1 233866 6FT 5810 WING REST 10 FT MAIN FRAMES W/SFT WINGS - WING RESTS ARE
o 88293  3/4NCX6 GRS BOLT MOUNTED ON THE FRONT OF MAIN FRAME ONLY, 45T WINGS
3 201994 OUTER POLE BRACE - LEFT REQUIRE NO WING RESTS, THE 4FT WING HAS A REST BUILT
4 221923 OQUTER POLE BRACE - RIGHT INTO TS HINGE.

5800 CHISEL FLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6/04 8



13' MAIN FRAME WING REST

ITEM PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE:

13 FT MAIN FRAMES - 222046 WING REST S MOUNTED N
; 28282;0;‘\:36 gzh;% Hsﬁg;;s BOLT THE FRONT AND REAR, AS SHOWN, WITH 9FT AND 12FT
X WINGS, 6FT WINGS REQUIRE BACK REST ON REAR OF
3 221814 RIGHT HITCH POLE IMPLEMENT ONLY,
4 22118 LEFT HITCH POLE

9 5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANIUIAL (74243) 604



JACK STAND AND UTILITY POLE

T9R74

ITEM PAHY NO. BESCRIPTION

233208  JACK MOUNT TUBE
12796  POLE JACK
11984  WING LOCK PIN 5/8x4-15/16
88435 PIN-HAIR .14 x2.56
88203  1/4NCx1 BOLT

223329 PLUG MOLDER

234313  MANUAL TUBE WITH BRACKET
8B9G3  1/4NCx3/4 BOLT
BB261  1/4" FLAT WASHER

10 236142 HYD HOSE BRACKET

11 88262  1/4" LOCK WASHER

12 88172 1/4NC HEX NUT

13 238092 RUBBER EDGE

14 88103  3/8NC HEX NUT

15 88362 3/8" LOCK WASHER

18 88282 3/8" FLAT WASHER

17 88385  3/8NCx4xs U-BOLT

O W~ O b 3N~

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 8104 10



MAIN FRAME & WING TANDEM AXLE

79281

- — ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
i 233862 10FT 5810 CP MAIN AXLE
221938 13FT CF MAIN AXLE
16277  TANDEM SHAFT
221943  RIGHT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM
16278 BEARING BUSHING
12103 BEARING CONE 1-3/41D (25580}
23120 SEAL
2210944 LEFT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM
42082  1-1/2NF HYDRA JAM LOCK NUT

|~ O AN

g 222902 COF WING AXLE ABSY - LEFT (SHOWN)

222001  CP WING AXLE ASSY - BIGHT

10 221841 CHISEL PLOW WING AXLE

i1 221944  LEFT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM (SHOWN)
221943  RIGHT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM

12 68033 FIN(1x6.38)

13 42484 1/4x2-1/4 BPIROL PIN

14 88186 1" FLAT WASHER

233275 _WiNG_TANDEM_AYS E P17

1 1 5800 CHISEL PLOW BARTS MANUAL (74243) /04



1' & 2' STUB ATTACHEMENTS

2892 APLY

233265 BOP 2' STUB GRP WIMTG HDW (2x5) 233268 BOP 1' STUB GRP W/MTG HDW (2x5)
{TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 233263 2FT CHISEL PLOW STUB (2x5} 3 220193 COP SHANK STUB

2 233226 STUR FLATE 4 233232 STUB PLATE PAINTED

5 88272  3/4NCx4 GR5 BOLT 5 88272  3/4NCx4 GRS BOLT

6 88130 WSHR HLK 3/4iD{13/16ACT) 8 88130  WSHR HLK 3/4ID(13/16ACT)

7 88110 NUTHEX 3/4NC v 7 88110  NUT HEX 3/aNC

1' STUB ATTACHMENT (2x4)

65123 BOP 1" STUB GRP L/MTG HDWE {2x4)

233279_C.PLF

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 13063 MAIN FRAME 1FT STUB
2 88388  5/8NCx4x3-1/4 U-BOLT
3 88129  WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)
4 88126 NUT HEX 5/8NC

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6/04 12



iTEM PART NO,

1

MmO e WA

233873
233879
51229F
8867C
88580
88196
88075
65128

DESCRIPTION

4FT 5810730 CP WING - LEFT (SHOWN}

4FT 5810/30 CP WING - RIGHT

HYD CYL 4x30 FGS #A519CY02

1NCxB-1/2 GRS BOLT

1NCx4-1/2 GRS BOLT

WSHR FLAT 1(1-1/16x2-1/2 ACT)

NUT NYLON LOCK 1NG

BOP 1 STUB GRP W/ MOUNTING HRD {2X4)

NOTE: DETAILS ON ITEM 7 (65123) SHOWN ON PAGE 12.

13

4' WING

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTE MANUAL (74243} 6/04



6' WING

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

Wm~dmO N

ek ok ek
ES < B VR

233853
233852
283347
220871
485622
S1220F
88130
88110
89165
34132
88670
88580
88196
89075
222002
222001

6FT 5800 CP WING - LEFT (SHOWN)
BFT 5800 CP WING - RIGHT
LIFT LINK ARM - SHORT

WING LINK STRAP

WING LIFT LINK

HYD CYL 4x30 FGS #A519CY02
WSHR HLK 3/41D({13/16ACT)
NUT HEX 3/4NC

3/4NCx13 GRS BOLT

AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
1NCx5-1/2 GRS BOLT

1NCx4-1/2 GRS BOLT

WSHR FLAT 1{1-1/16x2-1/2 ACT)
NUT NYLON LOCK 1NC

CP WING AXLE ASSY - LEFT

CP WING AXLE ASSY - RIGHT

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (742431 6104

14

ffEM PART NO.
15 233351
16 33104
17 222338
18 221714
18 42484
20 88393
2% 88348
22 88404
23 88447
24 283363
25 aggas
26 88120
27 88126
28 87688F
29 87683F

233271_6FTWPLT

DESCRIPTION

WING MAST TUBE

GAUGE WHEEL JACK
HEADLESS PIN(2) 1x4-1/8
HEADLESS PIN{2) 1x3-7/32

174 x 2-1/4 ROLL PIN

1NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

NUT 2POSLK INC

3/4NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT
1NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT

WING REST FLAT

5/BNCx1-3/4 GRS BOLT

WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)
NUT HEX 5/8NC

4x10.8 HYD CYL (SEE PAGE 28)
4x12.6 HYD CYL (SEE PAGE 28)



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1

amak
SO~ OhonN

O
N VL B o B

233345
233341
233347
220871
48522
512209F
88130
88110
got6s
34132
88670
B8580
88196
89075
222802
222801

OFT 5800 CP WING - LEFT (SHOWN)
8FT 5800 CP WING - RIGHT
LIFT LINKKARM - SHORT

WING LINK STRAP

WING LIFT LINK

HYD CYL 4x30 FGS #A5100Y02
WSHR HLK 3/4iD{13/16ACT)
NUT HEX 3/4NC

3/4NCx13 GR5 BOLT

AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
1NCx5-1/2 GRS BOLT
1NCxa-1/2 GRS BOLY

WSHR FLAT 1{1-1/16x2-1/2 ACT)
NUT NYLON LOCK 1NC

CP WING AXLE ABSY - LEFT
CP WING AXLE ASSY - RIGHT

15

ITEM PART NO.
15 233351
16 33164
17 222338
i8 221714
19 42484
20 88393
21 88346
22 88404
23 88447
24 233363
26 88638
26 88129
27 88126
28 676683F
29 67688F

9' WING

233278 APLY

DESCRIPTION

WING MAST TUBE

GAUGE WHEEL JACK
HEADLESS PIN(2) 1x4-1/8
HEADLESS PIN() 1x3-7/32

1/4 x 2-1/4 ROLL PIN

1NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

NUT 2POSLK 1NC

3/4NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT
1NCX3-1/2 GRS BOLT

WING REST FLAT

5/8NCx1-3/4 GRS BOLT

WSHR HLK 5/8ID(11/16ACT)
NUT HEX 5/8NC

4x12.6 HYD CYL (SEE PAGE 28)
4x10.8 HYD CYL {SEE PAGE 28)

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74243) 6/04



12' WING

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION ITEM PARY NO. DESCRIPTION

i 221958 12FT CP WING - LEFT (SHOWN) 15 221853 LIFT LINK ARM - LONG

221958 12FT CP WING - RIGHT 16 88393 1NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT

2 88580 1NCx4-1/2 GRS BOLT 17 88348 NUT2POSLK INC

3 51200F HYD CYL 4x30 FGS #A519CY02 18 233351  WING MAST TUBE

4 BOO75  NUT NYLON LOCK NG 19 221714 HEADLESS PIN{2} 1>3-7/32

5 881968 WSHR FLAT 1(1-1/16x2-1/2 ACT) 20 42484  1/4x%2-1/4 ROLL PIN

6 88670  1NCx5-1/2 GRE BOLT 21 80165  3/4NCx13 GRS BOLT

7 48522  WING LIFT LINK 22 34182  AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

8 BBBAE  5/8NCx1-3/4 GR5 BOLT 23 88130  WSHR HLK 3/4iD(13/16ACT)

9 88126 NUT HEX 5/8NC 24 88110 NUT HEX 3/4NC
10 88129 WSHR HLK §/8ID{11/18ACT) 25 222902 CP WING AXLE ASSY - LEFT
11 220871 WING LINK STHAP 222901  CP WING AXLE ASSY - RIGHT
12 88447  1NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT 26 222338 HEADLESS PIN() 1x4-1/8
13 88404  3/4NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT 27 33104 GAUGE WHEEL JACK
14 233363 WING REST FLAT 28 67388F  4x10.8 HYD CYL {SEE PAGE 28)

28 873B3F 4x12.6 HYD CYL (SEE PAGE 28)

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (76243) 6104 16



3' OUTER WING

233676 3FT CP WING - LEFT {SHOWN)
65123 BOP 1 5TUB GRP W/MTG HDW (2x4)
67388F 4x10.8 HYD CYL (SEE PAGE 28)

221851 3FY CP WING - RIGHT
51241F  HYD CYi 324 FGS #A519CY10

14408  HEADLESS PIN(2) 1x6-13/16
88432  PIN ROLL 5/16DIAX2

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1
2
3
4
5
6

NOTE: DETAILS TO ITEM 5 (685123) SHOWN ON PAGE 12.

580G CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243} 6104

17



WING FOLD CYLINDERS

Vendor PN
MFG Info
Wil-Rich P/N

FGS STANDARD CYL LL.PLT

COLUMN WiL-RICH PART NO. SIZE ROD DIA. PIN DIA,
A 51242F 3x30 t-12" th
B 51235F 3524 1-12" th
C 51226F 4 x 24 112" 1"
D 51229F 4% 30 t-1/2" 1"
E 12062F 5x24 2" i"
F 20966F 5x30 2" th
G 51241F 3x24 1-12" 1"
ITEM DESCRIPTION REQ. A B Cc D E F
1 Barrel 1 233708 233812 233818 233716 233817 233723
2  Retainer Ring 1 233711 233814 233718 233718 233724 233724
3  Ext. Snap Ring 1 233712 233816 233720 233720 233727 233727
4  Snap Ring Head 1 233713 233815 233719 233719 233726 233726
5 Rod 1 233710 233813 233813 233717 233819 233726
6  Clevis Pin 2 42472 42472 42472 42472 42472 42472
7  RoliPin 1/4x2-1/4 2 42484 42484 42484 42484 42484 42484
8  Pision 1 233714 233811 233715 2337156 233722 233722
9 Lock Nut 1 233700 233700 233700 233700 233721 233721
10 Stop Collars 1 233729 233810 233730 233730 233731 233731
11 Sealkit 1 15113 15113 15113 15113 15116 15116

THOUGH IDENTIFIED, ALL PARTS MAY NOT BE SERVICEABLE,
CHECK WITH WIL.-RICH LLC SERVICE PARTS FOR AVAILABILITY.

$600 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243} /04 18



MAIN LIFT TOP BYPASS CYLINDER

Vendor P/N
MFG info
Wit-Rich PN

FGS STANDARD CYL ILL.PLY

COLUMN WIL-RICH PART NO. SiZE ROD DIA. PIN DIA.
A 67687F 4x93 112" 1"
B 67688F 4 x 10.8 tui/2" 1"
C B67683F 4x12.6 1-1/2" 1"
ITEM DESCRIPTION REQ. A B C
1 Barrel 1 233702 233708 233707
2 internal Head 1 233704 233704 233704
3 Thumb Screw 1 88387 88387 88387
4 Screw Coliar 1 55665 55665 55665
8 Rod End Clevis 1 67657 87657 67657
6 Set Screw 1 88706 88706 88706
7 HDLS Pin 1x2-3/8 2 42473 42473 42473
8 Roli Pin 1/4x3.12 4 42484 42484 42484
e Cylinder Rod 1 233703 233706 233708
10 Stop Collars 1 15113 15113 15113
11 Piston 1 233701 233701 233701
12 Rod Nut 1 233700 233700 233700
13 Seal Kit 1 233728 233728 233728

1 9 5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74243) 604



5810 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS

o

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 24104 eMAOAEMORB ELBOW

2 221717 1/4x68 HOSE (FF)

3 58682  1/4x36 HOSE (FF)

4 65169 1/412 HOSE (FF)
8 58692  1/4x36 HOSE (FF)
6
¥
8

65168  1/4x144 HOSE(FF)
63724  6MJxEMJ HOSE UNION
83723  1/4x108 HOSE (FF)
9 54000 WINGS UP DECAL.
10 54001 WINGS DOWN DECAL
11 58600 6MJxBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
12 80640 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
13 51220F 4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6104 20



5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS

{TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

en o RN I R4 LI T 5 B L R

HY
11
12
13
14
15
i6

24104
83791
221717
64346
58692
a5169
63723
63724
63723
63724
63791
54800
§4901
58620
60640
51229F

EMJXXBMORS ELBOW
1/4%96 HOSE (FF)
1/4x68 HOSE (FF)

10

W

1/4x36 HOSE (FF) <
1/4x12 HOSE (FF)

1/4x108 HOSE (FF)
6MJx6MJ HOSE UNION

1/4x108 HOSE (FF)

EMJUXEMJS HOSE UNION

1/4x96 HOSE (FF)

WINGS UP DECAL

WINGS DOWN DECAL
BMJXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

21

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243} 5/04



5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS

ot

\

—

iTEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

9
10
11
58682  1/4x36 HOSE {FF) @
85169  1/4x12 HOSE (FF) &
63723 1/4x108 HOSE (FF) ' {)
: 15

1 24104 SMJXXBMORB ELBOW
2 63791 1/4x96 HOSE (FF)
8 221717 1/4x68 HOSE (FF)
4 84346 6MJ TEE
5
6
7
8 67130  6MJxBMJ CROSS ¥
9 83723 1/4x108 HOSE (FF)
10 83724 6MJxBMJ HOSE UNION
11 83791  1/4x96 HOSE (FF)
12 54900 WINGS UP DECAL
13 54901  WINGS DOWN DECAL
14 58690 BMJXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
15 80640 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER

16 51220F  4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
5830_CPW3tS5_CPWIT-41 HYD FOLD.PLY

BBOC CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6/04 22



pve {EFEE IYNNYIN S1MVe MO T3SIHD 0085

ITEM PART NO.

1
2
3

o b

©waom~

1G
1
12

62437
51241F
58536
233686
63724
6379
58538
64330
221747
67136
58543
65870
65169
58537
58536
233687

— E——
- T
o
%Z a 1
H@J |
o
4
DESCRIPTION
EMIXEMORE ELBOW
3x24 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
1/4x60 HOSE (FF)(O WING) [TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1/4x156 HOSE(FF)(12' WING) e g ot )
?mggiéoggs(ﬁgwm 14 63724  6MJx6MJ HOSE UNION
o HOSE (@ WING) 15 58536 1/ax60 HOSE (FF)(© WING)
233686 1/4x156 HOSE(FF)(12 WING)
1/4x216 HOSE(FF)(12* WING) 6 e HoSE
ége&gose F) 17 63724  6MJxBMJ HOSE UNION
18 54900 WINGS UP DECAL
gggﬁg;%ﬂfﬁ?jgmﬂ 19 54901 WINGS DOWN DECAL
st HOSE (1 20 58690 BMJxBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
21 60640 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
t/ax72 HOSE (FF)(9' WING) 22 67130 6MJIxBMJ CROSS
1/4x60 HOSE (FF)(3 WING) 23 51220F 4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
1/4x168 HOSE(FFH(12 WING) 24 24104  GMJXxBMORB ELBOW

5830 WING FOLD HYDRAULICS k ‘\@@

SOI'INVYAAH @704 ONIM 0€8S




5810 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
25580  BMJxBMORB ELBOW

13265  3/8x56 HOSE (FF)

67636  3/8x72 HOSE (FF)

13238 BMJ TEE

13261  3/8x30 HOSE (FF)
67683F  4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
208612 1/2x204 HOSE (FF)

13239  BMJx8MJ HOSE UNION
233250 1/2x80 HOSE {FF)
10 54902 MAIN UP DECAL
11 54903  MAIN DOWN DECAL
12 13234 BMJXSMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
13 60640 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
14 234895 CLEVIS PLATE

W~ N DN -

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6/04 24



5810 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS

Il

7 4 b
1 e ’

10

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
25580 8MJxBMORB ELBOW
13482  3/8x108 HOSE (FF)
3

1
: @
3 67634  3/8x132 HOSE {FF)

4 13265  3/8x56 HOSE (FF)

5 13238  8MJ TEE

6 43483  3/Bx120 HOSE (FF) :

7 14844  3/8x36 HOSE {FF) )
8  67683F 4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

9 208812 1/2x204 HOSE (FF)

10 13239 BMJxBMJ HOSE UNION

11 283250  1/2x80 HOSE (FF)

12 54902 MAIN UP DECAL

13 54503  MAIN DOWN DECAL

14 13234  BMJxBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER

15 60840 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER

16 67688F 4x10.8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

17 234805 CLEVIS PLATE

25 5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANLIAL (74243} 5/04



5810 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

25580 BMJxSMORB ELBOW
13482  3/Bx108 HOSE (FF)
13483 3/8x120 HOSE (FF)
13265 3/8x56 HOSE (FF)
51975 DOV VALVE

13236 BMJXBMPT ELBOW
13261  3/8x30 HOSE (FF)
18238 8MJ TEE

67636  3/8x72 HOSE (FF)

10 67683F 4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
11 208612  1/2x204 HOSE (FF)

12 86889 REROUND VALVE

13 24024 8MORDx8MJ ADAPTER

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6104 26

OW~ND I E WK -

ITEM PAHT NO. DESCHIPTION

14

233250
54802
54903
13234
60640

67688F

234885

1/2x80 HOSE (FF)

MAIN UP DECAL

MAIN DOWN DECAL
BMJXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
4x10.8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
CLEVIS PLATE



5830 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
25580  BMJXBMORB ELBOW
56540  3/8x89 HOSE (FF)
13482 3/8x108 HOSE (FF)
13238 8MJ TEE
13061  3/8x30 HOSE (FF)
14851  3/8x42 HOSE {FF)

B7683F  4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

208612 1/2x204 HOSE (FF)

13239  BMJx8MJ HOSE UNION

10 233250 1/2x80 HOSE (FF)

11 54602 MAIN UP DECAL

12 54503 MAIN DOWN DECAL

13 13234  8MJXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER

14 60640 QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER

oM~ M AW

27 5800 GHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243} 6/04



5830 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS

p0/2 (EFZF O TYINYIN S1HYE MO 1d TASIHD D08

ITEM PART NO., DESCRIPTION

1 25580  BMJXBMORB ELBOW

2 233689 3/Bx180 HOSE (FF}{12WING)
13484  3/8x156 HOSE (FFH{OWING)
13483 3/8x120 HOSE (FF)(EWING)

3 BE540  3/8x8Y HOSE (FF)

4 233688 3/Bx252 HOSE (FFY{12WING)
56540  3/8x89 HOSE (FF)
13580  3/8x96 HOSE (FF)
18484  3/8x156 HOSE (FF)

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
5 13238 8MJ TEE
6 13261  3/8x30 HOSE (FF)
7 59908  3/8x168 HOSE (FF)(12WING)
67634  3/Bx132 HOSE (FFHOWING)
13482 3/8x108 HOSE (FFHEWING)
8  67683F 4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
9 208812 1/2x204 HOSE (FF)
10 222199 1/2x24 HOSE (MF)
11 13239  BMJxBMJ UNION
12 233280 1/2x80 HOSE (FF)
13 54002  MAIN UP DECAL
14 54903  MAIN DOWN DECAL
15 13234 8MJxBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
16 60640  QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
17 67688F 4x10.8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
18 234895 CLEVIS PLATE

SOIMNVHEAAH L4117 NIVIA 0£8S




$O/a {EFTYL) TYNINYIN Shdvd MOd TSIHD 0085

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 25580 SMJXBMORB ELBOW

2 233689 3/8x180 HOSE (FF}{12 WING)
13484  3/Bx156 HOSE (FF}G WING)

3 56540  3/8x89 HOSE (FF)

4 233688 3/Bx252 HOSE (FE}{12 WING)
56540 3/8x89 HOSE (FFIT WING)
13580 3/8x96 HOSE (FFHY WING)

5830 MAIN LIFT HYDRAULICS

ITEM PART NO.
5 51975
6 13236
7 13261
8 58808

67834
8 B7683F

10 208612

11 66889

12 24024

13 222199

14 13230

15 233250

16 54902

17 54903

18 13234

19 60640

20 greger

21 234895

DESCRIPTION

DCV VALVE

BMJXBMPT ELBOW

3/8x30 HOSE (FF)

3/8x168 HOSE (FF}{12' WING)
3/8x132 HOSE (FF)(@ WING)
4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
1/2x204 HOSE (FF)

REBOUND VALVE

SMORDxX8MJ ADAPTER

1/2x24 HOSE (MF)

BMUXBM.I UNION

1/2x80 HOSE (FF)

MAIN UP DECAL

MAIN DOWN DECAL
8MJIXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER
QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER
4x10.8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
CLEVIS PLATE

SOI'INVYHAAH L4111 NIVIN 0€8S




1000 LB CP SHANK ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO.
1 654977
2 67196
3 221193
4 221194
5 221195
5] 23378
7 685373
8 234084

221196
9 69030
10 14887
11 88945
12 88948
13 88202
14 89385

DESCRIPTION

SHANK (GRAY)

CAST SHANK HOLDER

SHANK BRACKET

SIDE PLATE L/H

SIDE PLATE R/H
COMPRESSION SPRING (GRAY}
SPRING RETAINER

CAST TOP PLATE (GRAY)
MOUNT PLATE - PAINTED
3/ANC-2A GRS CARRIAGE BOLT
PIVOT BOLT (GP SHANK)
5/8NCx4 GR GRS BOLY
5/BNCX2-3/4 GRS BOLT
5/8NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT
3/ANFxE-1/2 GR8 BOLT

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (T4243) 604

30

ITEM PART NC. DESCRIPTION

15 BEOA3  5/BNCx6 GRS BOLT

16 89154  5/8NCx1-1/28HTNCK CARRIAGE BOLT
17 88196 WSHR FLAT 1{1-1/16x2-1/2ACT)

18 86226 1NCx4 GRZ HVY HEX BLT W/NYLK
19 88356 NUT 2POSLK 3/4NC

20 88169 NUT 2POSLK INF

21 56832 9/16x 1 BPACER

22 88129 WSHHR HLK 5/81D(11/16ACT)

23 88126 NUT HEX 5/8NC

24 89386  NUT NYL. 3/4NF

25 88627 NUT NLK 5/8NC

26 64978 BUSHING

ar 88630 WSHR FLT 5/88AE{21/32X1-5/16)
28 80158 NUT TOP LK 5/8NC

29 222037 SPRING BRACKET

ac 223627 COMPRESSION SPRING PACKAGE




ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION

[Co e RSN w5 BE ¢4 I N B LW IR

57968
57966

88285
12751
B8169
57941
88129
88126
14987
88441
88303

32" 54" CP Shank Assembly
16.12 Bpring Assembly (32
{includes fems 1517}
5/8NCx6 GRS Bolt

Frame Plate

1NF Lock Nud

Shank Holder Frame

5/8 Lock Washer

5/8NC Nut

Pivot Bolt

BIANCx2x3-1/4 | U-Bolt

1/2 Lock Washer

650 LB CP SHANK ASSEMBLY

31

(19

ITEM PARY NO DESCRIPTION

10
11
12
13
14
15
18
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

89060
28130
55485
6253

10210
57948
57961

57046
62639
B84

88548
58032
asa21

56808

3/4NC Nut

3/4 L.ock Washer

42" 54° CP Shark
ShaniCHolder

Adjustmant Bolt

Cast Spring Plug

13-15/16 Extension Spring (32")
Spring Clevis

Stop Collar

3/4NCx4-1/2 GRS Bolt

3/4 SAE Flat Washer(13/16x1-1/2)
1/2NCx2-1/2 HDN Bolt

1/2NC Nylock Nut

1/2 Spring Tension Bushing

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 6104



CHISEL PLOW SHANK MEASUREMENT

E 2
S S ﬁ
R i : '
D v

A 54° shanks are 4 Q

 stamped  for ' :

identification, in '

approx. location :

indicated. :

C
ra _
LA B
Ref Angle
- E v
hS Vi
26IN4T
REF PART
STYLE | DESCRIPTION| A D
ANGLE| NO. SCRIFTIO B | C E
540 55485 RESET | 32" 54°CP SHANK { 44-1/4 1§ 28-3/4 | 24 3/4 DIA | 1-1/4

NOTE: Al measurements are in inches

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74243) BI04

32



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION

Lo~ h W =

14131

88301
16084
10345
69032
42293
10344
88263
14249
58546
88420
58304
14251
14248
88142
88340
11381

2 HUB & SPINDLE ASSY
(INCLUDES 1-4 & 9-16)

PIN COT 3/16DIAX1-1/2

SPINDLE WASHER 7/8iD

BEARING CONE 1-1/4ID {LM67048)
2IN PRESSED HUB

2IN MAGHINED HUB

BEARING CUP 2.328 OD (LM67010)
FTG GRS 1/8NPT 1610-BL{11/16")
BEARING CUP 2,891 OD {LM501310)
2" TRIPLE LIP SEAL

1/2NFx3-1/4 GRS BOLT

NUT 2POSLK 1/2NF

2" AXLE SPINDLE

BEARING CONE 1-5/81D (LM501349)
WHEEL BOLT 1/2NFx1 (13/16 HEAD)
NUT SLTD 7/8NF

DUST CAP

2" HUB & SPINDLE

7T3EPLT

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243} 6/04



ITEM  PART KD DESCRIPTION

2

14682

222696
222697
222698
223817
66281

66280

HK CP Shovet Hdw Pkg
1/2NCx2-1/2 {Box of 50}
{Inciudes 3, 4 & 5}

5/8x2x15 Spike wf Hrw Pkg
1/2x%3x22 |LH Spike w/ Hrw Pkg
1/2x3x22 RH Spike w/ Hrw Pkg
Spike, 8/8'x2"x15 {Plain)
Twisted Spike, 1/2'x3"'x22"

(L)

Twisted Spike, 1/2"x3"'x22"

G}

w«bwﬁ
=

$500 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 8104 34

PART KO
88346
88347
88384

SPIKES

5 - -
O &
| 4

DESCRIPTION
1/2NC Heavy Nut
1/2 Flat Washer
1/2NCx2-1/2 No. 3 Plow Boit



FRONT MOUNT RIGID GAUGE WHEEL

TEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
233256 STABILIZER GAUGE WHEEL
W/ @51 TIRE (PAIR)
1 15321 GAUGE WHEEL MOUNT
2 15627 HINGE PLATE
3 233882 GAUGE WHEEL MAST
4 233887 ADJLIBT ROD SUB ASSY-PLATED
] 233889 GAUGE WHEEL LEG
& 233886 GAUGE WHEEL CRANK
7 14131 2" HUB & SPINDLE ASSY
8 13142 WHL ASSY 951 x 15 6B 6" 8P GRAY
8 88388  B/8NCx4x3-1/4 U-BOLT
10 88933 5/8NCx6 GRa BOIT
Lt 88410  1/2NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT
12 68429  1/2NFx3-1/4 GRS BOLY
13 agia2  1/2NFx1 {13/18 HEAD)
14 88129 WSHR HLK 5/8I5{11/18ACT)
16 88126 NUT HEX 5/8NC
16 88363 NUT 2POSLK 1/2NC
17 88304 NUT 2POSLK 1/2NF

35

233256_R.PLT

SB00 GHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {4243 B/04



CASTERING GAUGE WHEEL

ITEM PART NO.

© 0~ O O B L2 A e

10
11
12
13
14
15
i6
17
18
19
20

233258

2832285
233227
233235
233230
18262
16312
14189
41233
13142
68388
88129
88126
88429
88304
ag142
as531
88162
14887
88169
33104

DESCRIPTION

CASTERING GAUGE WHEEL

W/ 9:5L TIRE {PAIR)

PIVOT GAUGE WHEEL MOUNT
TOP GAUGE WHEEL ARM
GAUGE WHEEL TUBE - PAINTED
GAUGE PWVOT BRACKET

SHIM

CASTER WHEEL LEG

LINK ARM STOP COLLAR

1-3/4" HUB & SPINDLE ASSY
WHL ASSY 95L x 15 6B 6'8F GRAY
B/8NCx4x3-1/4 U-BOLY

WSHR MUK 5/8i0 (11/18ACT)
NUT HEX 5/8NC

1/2NFx3-1/4 GRS BOLT

NUT 2POSLK 1/2NF

BLT WHL 1/2-20NFx1 (13/16 HEAD)
3/BNCX3 GRS BOLY

NUT ZPOSLK 3/8NC

PIVOT BOLT {CP SHANK)

NUT 2POSLK INF

GAUGE WHEEL JACK

$B00 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANLIAL (74243) 6104 36

233262 APLT



iTEM PART NC. DESCRIPTION

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
a
10
11

23337
68261
56284
15840
88101
88203
88204
18443

233375
88145

233372

REAR HITCH TUBE
HITCH MOUNT

HITOH PIN{1x2-27/32)
SPRING

COTTER PIN {1/4x2-1/2}
3/ANCxa GRS BOLT
5/BNCx2 GRS BOLT
HINGE TONGUE ASSEMBLY
HITCH TUBE MOUNT
5/8NCxdxB-1/4 U-BOLY
TUBE STRAP

37

AUXILIARY HITCH

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (T4243) 6104



ITEM PART NO
223163
234780
223780
13479
88385
223130
88702
88103
22372
223128
88203
223143
223144
10 22371

W~ N Wb =

DESCRIPTION
LIGHT KIT (RIDGID)
LIGHT KIT {4, 6 WING)

LIGHT KIT (9, 12 WING) ITEM PART NO
4" SQUARE TIE LOOP 11 223118
3/8NCx4x4-3/4 U-BOLT

SHORT BASE PIVOT 12 223140
3/8NCx3/4 SQ HEAD SET SCREW 223156
3/8NC NUT 223124
YELLOW DECAL 13 223330
LIGHT/REFLECTOR BRACKET 223145
1/4NCx1 BOLT 223146
AMBER LIGHT 84597

RED LIGHT

RED DECAL

5800 CHISEL, PLOW PARTS MANUAL {74243) 6/04 38

LIGHTS

12

DESCRIPTION

RED/ORANGE FLUORESCENT
DECAL

12x12 LIGHT ARM

27x33 LIGHT ARM

48" OFFSET LIGHT ARM

AG LIGHT KIT

AG MODULE

WISHBONE 4 LEAD

30" HARNESS



MUD SCRAPERS

(2)

D

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION

61851  TIRE SCRAPERKIT (PR}
618356 SCRAPERBAR

61837  5/8 DIAx13-1/2 SCRAPER BAR
88294  5/8NCx2 GRS BOLT

88845  5/8NC LOCKNUT

88277  B/8 FLAT WASHER

[+ N 7 3 b T

NOTE: 1 Kit does two (2) tires.

39 5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 8/04



DECALS

o}
W WIL-RICH

BY-PASS THIS ENG ‘

HYIH FHESSURE FLUVID HAZARD
T A el Ity M

4 i Smasap [ Eypem atan
S L T b4 e,

- imar gt and wpk AR
st Maare g dor WAk, L vread o
st P nanm.

&

o

\ ‘h DANGER 28 Nover waik or » Complets w e« Failura 1o do soui
gt path opming  rasul
a 'l"" STAND CLE»\R ATALL  of the wings. n@!“ o¢ wd|irstmenty, injury or Gaath,

ASSEMHLE &0
n

CAUTION o iatars aad during  +Bafore acthvasiog +Bafore lowsti “With down
-~ m&; Lnym.ow"rﬁ“mm m ‘1. m m B M'dmi' '!‘tm m R’uﬂx;; m:s.m ,,.:ﬂ mhmz
?“W' ‘mm mmm DAMAGE. » imphemant, l:-uwnwﬁm hasn charged i o ranaporting, -
s Avavcer
i L g:g;zmy lwar winge
ﬂ +am— 1 STAND CLEAR AT ALL Korvice or wann-nm"
TIMES: s Failure to de so wil h
' ' resuit in serious Injury WINGS UP | | WINGSDOWN | | MAINUP | | MAIN DOWN
WINGS UP | | WINGS DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII WINGS UP | | WINGS DOWN MAIN UP MAIN DOWN
ye CAU‘J‘[ON l et f o8 o ?'}:?;fir’;": mmmgg:h; WINGS UP | | WINGSDOWN | | MAINUP | | MAIN DOWN
aone o rorow s vl T el WINGS UP | | WINGSDOWN | | MAIN UP | | MAIN DOWN
INSTRUCTIING MAY AEBULT IN sctvating h Ly
PEREGNAL BULIRY ARDIOR R S :";.‘:!tﬁ““ﬁ“g‘&% WINGS UP | | WINGS DOWN | MAIN UP || MAIN DOWR

ITEM PART NO DESCRIPTION

1 66342 WIL-RBICH DECAL
235005 65800 DECAL KIT
2 235004 5800 DECAL
3 80711 HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD
4 20121 INTEGRAL RESTRICTOR DECAL
5 20339 BYPASS DECAL
6 41345  SMVKIT
7 41508  WING LOCK DANGER DECAL
8 53334 CAUTION DECAL
g 49163 WING L.OCK DANGER DECAL
10 54800 WINGS UP DECAL

40

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUIAL (74243) B0

Wit -RICH
800
CHISEL PLOW

TEM PART NO DESCRIPTION

11 54901  WINGS DOWN DECAL

12 54002 MAIN UP BECAL

13 54903 MAIN DOWN DECAL

14 49168 CAUTION DECAL

15 22372 AMBER REFLECTOR

18 22371 RED REFLECYOR

17 23328  CAUTION DECAL - READ

18 74244  5B00 ASSEMBLY MANUAL
74245 5800 OPERATORS MANUAL

19 64594 CLEARANCE LIGHT PACKAGE



Index1

Symbols
10210 AdjusimentBolt ... e 31
10344 BEARING CUP 2.328 0D (LMG?’O‘%O) 33
10345 BEARING CONE 1-1/41D (LM67048) .33
11381 DUSTCAP ... .. 33
11984 WING LOCK PiN 5;’8)(4 15;’?6 ........... 10
12103 REARING CONE 1-3/48D ... 11
12751 Frame Plate ... ciinerciccnenes 31
12796 POLE JACK vt 10
12796 Pole dack o 38
13142 WHL ASSY 95L x 15 6B 8" 8P GRAY .35
13142 WHL ASSY 95L x 15 6B 6"8P GRAY .. 36
13234  S8MJUXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER ...

............................ 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
13236  BMJIxBMPT ELBOW ... 26, 28
13238 SMJUTEE ... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
13236  S8MAISMJ UNION ........ 24, 25,27, 28, 29
13261 3/8x30 HOSE (FF) .24, 26, 27, 28, 29
13265  3/8x56 MOSE {FF) .o 24, 25, 28
13482 3/Bx108 HOSE (FF) ......25, 26, 27, 28
13483  3/8x120 MOSE (FF} .ovviivviiinnnn, 26, 28
13484  3/8x156 HOSE (FF) oo 28, 29
13580 3/8x86 HOSE(FF) i, 28, 29
13963 MAIN FRAME1FT STUB .. ..o 14
14131 2° HUB & SPINDLE ASSY .......... 33, 35
14189 LINKARM STOP COLLAR .. 36
14248 BEARING CONE 1-5/81) (LMB01346) 33
14248  BEARING CUP 2.891 0D (LM501310) 33
14261 2"AXLE SPINDLE 33
14408 HEADLESS PIN(2) 1x6-13/16 .......... 17
14644  3/8x36 HOSE (FF) oovioioreerceresrrn 25
14851  3/8x42 HOSE (FF) i 27
14987 Pivot Bol e 31
14987 PIVOT BOLT {CP SHANK) ... 30, 38
15321 GAUGE WHEEL MOUNT . 35
15627 HINGE PLATE e 98
15940  SPRING ... SSTTUTT. ¥
16094 SPINGLE WASHER ?’.’SID .................. a3
16277 TANDEM SHAFT e, 11
16278 BEARING BUSHING ... e i
16306 PP s e e 38
16312 CASTERWHEELLEG ..., 36
18443  HINGE TONGUE ASSEMBLY ... 37
19262 SHIM ... .0 36
19391 3PC TWISTED MOLDBOARD(R) ...... 34
19392 3PC TWISTED MOLDBOARD(L) ....... 34
19393 LEFT MOLDBOARD i 34
19394 RIGHT MOLDBOARD ..., 34
19385 LEFTPOINT oiieeeciiiier i 34
18396 RIGHT POINT i 34
19397 LEFTFROG e 34
19308  RIGHTFROG e 34
20121 INTEGRAL RESTRICTOR DECAL ... 40

41

20339 BYPASSDECAL ., 40
208612 1/2x204 HOSE (FF) viiiciieicvieccrieneeens
............................ 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
220871 WING LINK 8TRAP ............. 14, 15, 16
221193 SHANK BRACKET ..ccoiicvcriiniciericnnns 30
221194 SIDEPLATE LM e 30
221185 SIDEPLATERM i, 30
221186 MOUNT PLATE - PAINTED ..., 30
221714 HEADLESS PIN(2) 1x3-7132 coveveverens
....................................... 4, 5, 14, 15, 16
221747  1/4x68 HOSE (FF) ... 20, 21, 22, 23
221841 CHISEL PLOW WINGAXLE ... 11
221851 JFTCPWING -RIGHT e 17
221853 LIFTLINKARM-LONG ... 16
22187 HEADLESS PIN(2) 1-1/2x6-8/16 ......... 7
221808 13FT 5830 CP MAIN FRAME ........... 6,7
221908 13FT CHISEL PLOW FRAME .............. 5
221914 13FT 8830 RIGHT HITCHPOLE ... B
221914 RIGHTHITCHPOLE .....coivciiviiiciiieenns 9
22118 HITCHTIETUBE vricnisrenr e 6
221919 13FT 5830 LEFTHITCHPQLE ............ 6
221919 LEFTHITCHPOLE . 9
221923 13FT 5830 QUTER POLE BRACE -
| €1 N U 7
221923 OUTERPCLE BRACE -RIGHT ... 8
221928 10FT 5810 CP MAIN AXLE ASSY ......... 4
221931 CHISEL PLOW PIVOT HITCH ... 7
221938 13FTCPMAINAXLE ... 11
221943 LEFT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM ......... H
221943 RIGHT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM ... 11
221844  LEFT 3x20 WALKING TANDEM ... 11
221958 1ZFTCPWING - RIGHT ..o 16
2219589 12FTCPWING-LEFT ..., 16
22198 Y2224 HOSE {MF)} .. 28
221984 OUTER POLE BRACE - LEFT ..o 7,8
222046 WING REST ottt g
222047 PIVOT SHAFT .o 7
222189 CATHITCH oo v e 7
222199 1/224 HOSE IMF) oo 28,28
222193 CPSHANKSTUB i 12
222338 HEADLESS PIN{2) 1x4-1/8 14, 15, 18
222900 13FT CP MAIN AXLEASSY .vvvcvvieeins 5
222901 CPWINGAXLEASSY -RIGHT ...
.......................................... 11, 14, 15, 16
222902 CPWINGAXLEASSY -LEFT i,
.......................................... 11, 14, 15, 16
22371 RED REFLECTOR . 40
22372 AMBER REFLECTOR .o 40
22724  Jack Stand Bracket ..........ccoceeiniienens 38
23038  Haimpin Cotter 2.69" ... 38
23120 SEAL ... covnesnrererrencrenneriens 11
233208 JACK MOUNT TUBE .......................... 10
2332258 PIVOT GUAGE WHEEL MOUNT ..., 36
233228 STUBPLATE s 12
233227 TOP GAUGE WHEELARM ....ccoei. 36
233230 GAUGE PIVOT BRACKET ..., 36
233232 STUB PLATE PAINTED ..., 12
233233 MOUNT PLATE PAINTED ... 7

5800 CHISEL FLOW PARTS MANUAL (T4243) 604



233234 MOUNT PLATE PAINTED .8
233235 GAUGE WHEEL TUBE - PAINTED .. 36
233256  CAUTION DECAL -READ ... 4

233250 1/2x80 HOSE {FF) .
24 25 26 27 28 29

233263 2FT CHISEL PLOW STUB .vovvvvnnnn, 12
233315 MAIN MAST TUBE oo B
233318 REAR CENTER MAST TUBE ............ 7
233323 FRONT MAST LEVER oooooooooooeeoon, 7
233326 5830 FRONT LIFT TUBE - 103" ........... 7
233341 OFT 5810/30 CP WING - RIGHT ... 15
233345 GFT 5810/30 CP WING - LEFT ... 15
233347 LIFT LINK ARM - SHORT ........... 14, 15
233351 WING MAST TUBE oo 14, 15, 16
233356 LINKAGE PIN 1-1/4x8-3/16 ..o..ccoovvvvvonn. 7
233357 LINKAGE PIN 1-1/4X5-316 oooovo. 7
233363 WING REST FLAT oo, 14, 15, 16
233371 REAR HITCH TUBE ooooooocorecers v 37
233372 TUBE STRAP ooovoeereecoresreoreorinn 37
233375 HITCH TUBE MOUNT oo, 37
233565 MAIN MAST TUBE oo, 4
233676  3FT CP WING - LEFT oo 17
233686  1/4x156 HOSE(FF) woovveoverecreesnnns 23
233687  1/4x168 HOSE(FE) oo 23
233688  3/8x252 HOSE (FF) oo 28, 29
233689 3/8x180 HOSE (FF) oo 28, 29
23378  COMPRESSION SPRING (GRAY) ... 30
233852 6FT 5810/30 CP WING - RIGHT ... 14
233853 6FT 5810/30 CP WING - LEFT ... 14
233854 10FT 5810 OUTER POLE BRACE - LEFT
233856 10FT 5810 OUTER POLE BRACE-

RIGHT . N
233858 10FT 5810 LEFT HITCH POLE ... 8
233859 10FT 5810 RIGHT HITCH POLE........... 6
233860 10FT 5810 CP MAIN FRAME ... 4, B, 7
233862 10FT 5810 CP MAINAXLE oooooooe. 11
233866 BFT 5810 WING REST .oovvccrrevrecrerrrennnn, 8
233868 5810 FRONT LIFT TUBE ~ 62° .o 7
233873 4ET 5810/30 CP WING - LEFT ... 13
233879  4FT 5810/30 CP WING - RIGHT ........ 13
233882 GAUGE WHEEL MAST oo 35
233886 GAUGE WHEEL CRANK .coooooooecrnn. 35
233887 ADJUST ROD SUB ASSY-PLATED .. 35
233889 GAUGE WHEEL LEG ooocerovvcosnn. 35
234084 CAST TOP PLATE (GRAY) e 30
235004 5800 DECAL oo 40
235005 5800 DECAL KIT oo, 40
24024  BMORDx8MJ ADAPTER ........... 26, 28
24104  BMJIXXBMORB ELBOW .20, 21, 22, 23
24459 SAFETY CHAIN oooooroooroeoeeressrreror, 7

25580 SMUxBMORBELBOW ...
. .24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
33104 GAUGE WHEEL JACK

34077 CLIPPED HEAD BOLT oo 34
34132 AXLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY ..o

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL (74243) 5/04 42

41233
41345
41508
42082
42293
42484
42484
43483
48522
49163
49165
51229F

51229F

51241
51241F
51975
53334
54900
54901

54902

54903

55478
65485
565940
56808
56932
57941
57946
57948
57959
57961
57966
57967
57969
57973
58032
58281
58284
58536
58537
58538
58543
58546
58680

58692
59909
60640

60711
61835
61837
61851

1-3/4" HUB & SPINDLE ASSY ... 36

SR <1 S 40
WING LOCK DANGER DECAL .......... 40
1-4/2NF HYDRA JAM LOCK NUT ...... 11
2N MACHINED HUB oo 33
1/4x 2-1/4 ROLL PIN ... 4, 5, 14, 15, 16
1/4x2-1/4 SPIROL PIN ..coovorvevvrrearron. 11
3/8x120 HOSE (EF} ooorvveeeeeesrresron 25
WING LIFT LINK oo, 14, 15, 16
WING LOCK DANGER DECAL. .......... 40
CAUTION DECAL ..ooeeevorerenrreererien 40
4x30 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ...vvvvonn.....

HYD CYL 4x30 FGS #A519CY02 ...
.......................................... 13, 14, 15, 16

324 MYDRAULIC CYLINDER ......... 23
HYED CYL 3x24 +G8 #A519CY10 ... 17
DOV VALVE i, 26, 29
CAUTION DECAL ..o rrrmcirerrrennns 40
WINGS UP DECAL ., 20, 21, 22, 23, 40
WINGS DOWN DECAL ...

..................... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 40
MAIN DOWNDECAL ...
..................... 24, 25, 28, 27, 28, 29, 40

26" 54 CP Shank ..ievviviirviceen 31
32"54 CPSBhank ..occecvvervvvmriiecnrnens 31
3/8x89 HOSBE (FF) v 27, 28, 29
1/2 Spring Tension Bushing ................ 31
816 x 1 SPACER .o 30
Shank Holder Frame .....oivirvnnn. 31
Spring Clevis ... 31
Cast Spring PIUg oot 31
14-1/2 Extension Spring (267) ........... 31
13-15/16 Extension Spring (32" ... 31
16.12 Spring Assembly (32"} ... 31
16.63 Spring Assembly (26"} ........... 31
32" 54 CP Shank Assembly ............... 31
28" 54 CP Shank Assembly ... 31
12ZNCx2-1/2HDN Bolt ..., 31
HITCHMOUNT ovvcnvrvirecinnnines 3T
HITCH PIN(1x2-27/32) e 37
14x60 HOSEA{FF) i 23
HAXT2 HOSE (FF) oo 23
1/4x84 HOSE (FF) v, 23
GMJIXBMORB ADAPTER ... 23
A'TRIPLELIP SEAL e, 33

BMIXBMPT COUPLER ADAPTER ...
.......................................... 20, 2%, 22, 23
14x38 HOSE (FF) ........ 20, 21, 22, 23
38x168 HOSE {(FF) .. 28, 29
QUICK DISCONNECT COUPLER ...
L0, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
HIGH PRESSURE FLUID HAZARD ... 40

SCRAPER BAR  ..oooovvoeeeeverresees o 39
5/8 DIAX13-1/2 SCRAPER BAR ........ 39
TIRE SCRAPER KIT (PR) oo 39



62149
82158
62437
62591
682639
63723
63724
63791
64330
64346
64594
64977
g4978
65123

65168
65169
65342
65373
65870
86226
66889
67130
67136
67196
67634
67636
67683F

67688F

67834
68033
69030
69032
74223
74231
86347
88101
88110
88126
88129
88130
88130
88130
88142
88142
88142
88145
88145
88169
88196
88263
agz72
88277
88280
88202
88203

Chisel Plow Rear Jack Stand  .............. 38
CPJack Leg oo 38
SMUIXxEBMORB ELBOW . 23
Shank Holder .o 31

Stop Collar ..o .31

1/4x108 HOSE (FF) ... 20, 21, 22, 23
BMJXBMJ HOSE UNION 20, 21, 22, 23
1/4x96 HOSE (FF) oo 21, 22, 23
1/4x216 HOSE(FE) ovivoever oo 23
6MJ TEE ... e 21,22
CLEARANCE LIGHT PACKAGE ....... 40
SHANK (GRAY} crvvvorioeecrevronrersennrenne 30
BUSHING ..., .30
BOP 1' STUB GRP W/MTG HDW (2x4)
1/4x144 HOSE{FF) ............................. 20
1/4x12 HOSE (FF) .........20, 21, 22, 23
WIL-RICH DECAL oo 40
SPRING RETAINER .occoocvonrcrrinrnn. 30
SEQUENCE VALVE ooovoioreeeeeere. 23
1NCx4 GR2 HVY HEX BLT W/NYLK .30
REBOUND VALVE oo 26, 20
BMIXEM CROSS oo, 22, 23
BMI TEE oo, e 23
CAST SHANK HOLDER oo 30
3/8x132 HOSE (FF) oo 25, 28
3/8x72 HOSE (FF) ovroovrercrnrerens 24, 26
4x12.6 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ..o
.......................... 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29
4x10,8 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ...
. .25, 26, 28, 29
3/8x132 HOSE (FF) . ceorirres 29
PIN(1x6.38) . SR
3/4NC-2A GRS CARRIAGE BOLT ...... 30
2iN PRESSED HUB/SEE 24097 ... 33

EXCEL ASSY/OPERATORS MANUAL 40
ASSEMBLY/OPERATOR'S MANUAL . 40

112 FLAT WASHER ... .34
COTTER PIN (1/4x2-1/2) .37
NUTHEX 3/4NC i 4 8
SIBNC N L i i e 31
5/8 Lock Washar ..o 31
3/4 Lock Washer ........o..ccovvvieiveenn. 31
WSHR HiLK 3f4iD(13f?6ACT) .............. 5
WEHR HLK 3/4ID{(13/16ACTY Z ........... 4
P2NFx1 (13116 HEADY i 35
BLT WHL 1/2-20NFx1 (13/16 HEAD} .36

WHEEL BOLT 1/2NFx1 (13/16 HEAD) 33

SBNCx4x5-1/4 U-BOLT ... 37
S/BNCx4x5-1/4 U-Bolt ... 38
INF Lock Nut e, 31
1" FLAT WASHER 11

FTG GRS 1/8NPT 1610-BL{1116"} .... 33

3/4NCx4 GRS BOLT 12
58 FLAT WASHER ..., 39
IANCx2 GRBBOLT T
SBNCx3-1/2 GRS BOLY i, 30
3/4NCx6 GR5 BOLT ... 6, 7, 8, 9 37

88294
88208
88301
88303
88304
88340
88348
88388
88393
88404
88408
88410
88421
858429
88432
88435
88441
88447
88475
88497
88531
88548
88579
88580
88621
88670
88771
88838
88845
88933
88645
88649
89080
89122
89154

89165
89385

SBNCX2 GREBOLT .vvvvvvires 37, 39
S/BNCXE GRB BOH ..o erecervcecerincrnenens 31
PIN COT 3/18RHAX-12 e 33
172 LOCK Washer ......cvievreeinceeraennns ¥
NUT 2POSLK 12NF .ieevrerrean 33
NUT SETD TIBNFE . ieiimerermieees 33
NUTHVY 12NC v 34
BIBNCx4x3-1/4 U-BOLT ......... 12, 35, 36
1NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLT ... 7. 14, 15, 186
3I4NCx2-1/2 GRS BOLY ... 14, 18, 16
BIBNCX3 GRB BOLT  rcrreerrreconeinecnnns 7
12ZNCx2-12 GREBOLT s 35
3/4NCx4-1/2 GRS Bolt ......ccoievvverriinens 31
1/2NFx3-1/4 GREBOLT ... 33, 38, 36
PIN ROLL BMBDIAX2 e, 17
PIN-HAIR 14 X256 ...cccciiiiereiiean, 10
BIBNCx2x3-1/4 U-Bolt ......cooceimivvinenn, 31
1NCx3-1/2 GRS BOLT ... 14, 18, 16
12NCx1-12 GRE BOLT v 7
PLOW BOLT 1/2NCx3-1/2NQ3HD ... 34
3/BNCX3 GRE BOLT ..ovivcccvenrcrrinenns 36
3/4 SAE Fiat Washer(13/16x1-1/2) ..... 31
ANCx5-12 GREBOLT .o 8
1NCx4-1/2 GRS BOLT ....13, 14, 15, 18
12NC Nylock Nut e 31

1NCx5-1/2 GRS BOLT ....13, 14, 15, 16

PIN ROLL 3/8DIAX3 ... 7
B/8NCx1-3/4 GR5 BOLT ........ 14, 15, 16
5NC LOCKNUT s 39
S5/8NCx8 GR8 BOLT ..iirans 30, 35
5/8NCx4 GRGR8 BOLT ........ccoveee. 30
B/BNCx2-3/4 GR8 BOLT ... 3o
SMANC NUE s 31
S5/8NCx3-1/2 GR8 BOLT ...oceccrrie 7
S/8NCx1-1/2SHTNCK CARRIAGE BOLY

.............................................................. 30
3/ANCx13 GRS BOLT .. 4, 5, 14, 15, 16
3/ANFx6-1/2 GRBBOLT ... a0

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL {T4243) 6104



WARRANTY

The only warranty Wil-Rich gives and the only warranty the dealer is authorized to give 1s as folows:

We warrant products sold by us to be in accordance with our published specifications or those specifications
agreed to by us in writing at time of sale. Our obligation and lability under this warranty is expressly Hmited to
repairing, or replacing, at our option, within 12 months after date of retail delivery, any product not meeting the
specifications. We make no other warranty, express or implied and make no warranty of merchantability or of
fitness for any particular purpoese. Our obligation under the warranty shall not include any transportation
charges or costs or installation or any lability for direct, indirect or consequential damage or delay. If requested
by us, products or parts for which a warranty claim is made are to be returned transportation prepaid to our
factory. Any improper use, operation beyond rated capacity, substitution of parts not approved by us, or any
alteration or repair by others in such manner as in our judgment affects the product materially and adversely
shall void this warranty. No employee or representative is authorized to change this warranty in any way or
grant any other warranty.

Wil-Rich reserves the right to make improvernent changes on any of our products without notice.

When warranty limited or not applicable; Warranty on hoses, cylinders, hubs, spindles, engines, valves, pumps
or other trade accessories are limited to the warranties made by the respective manufactures of these compo-
nents. Rubber tires and tubes are warranted directly by the respective tire manufacturer only, and not by Wil-
Rich.

Warranty does not apply to any machine or part which has been repaired or altered in any way so as in the our
judgment to affect its reliability, or which has been subject to misuse, negligence or accident.

A Warranty Validation and Delivery Report Form must be filied out and received by Wil-Rich to initiate the
warranty coverage.

WARRANTY CLAIMS PROCEDURE
1. The warranty form must be refurned to Wil-Rich within fifteen (15) working days from the repair date.

2. Parts returned to Wil-Rich without authorization will be refused. The parts must be retained at the dealership
for ninety (90) days after the claim has been filed. If the Service Department would like to inspect the parts, a
packing slip will be mailed fo the dealer. The packing slip must be returned with the parts. The parts must be
returned prepaid within thirty (36) days of receiving authorization. After the parts are inspected and warranty is
verified, credit for the return freight will be issued to the dealer.

3. Parts that will be scrapped at the dealership will be inspected by a Wil-Rich Sales Representative, District
Sales Manager or Service Representative within the ninety (90) day retaining period.

5800 CHISEL PLOW PARTS MANUAL [74243) 6/04







